SUBMITTAL TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

108 A



FROM: Agricultural Commissioner's Office

SUBJECT: Amended Standard Agreement No. 11-0297-SA Providing for Glassy-Winged Sharpshooter Treatments.

RECOMMENDED MOTION: That the Board of Supervisors:

- 1) Approve Amended Standard Agreement No. 11-0297-SA in the amount of \$50,000; and
- 2) Authorize the chairman to sign the agreement.

BACKGROUND: Agricultural production in Riverside County contributes an estimated \$1.3 billion to the local and regional economy. Among the rich and varied assortment of agricultural commodities produced in Riverside County, nursery stock production alone represents approximately 20% of the county's total value.

Due to the presence of Glassy-Winged Sharpshooter (GWSS) populations in local nursery operations that ship plants to uninfested areas of the state, the California Department of Food and Agriculture has approved this specific treatment funding.

This agreement provides \$50,000 to reimburse participating pest control operator costs associated with the treatment of nursery stock to control GWSS populations. The Agricultural Commissioner will administer the reimbursements via a "pass through" account established with the assistance of the Auditor Controller's Office. This agreement was approved as to form by County Counsel.

John Snyder, Agricultural Commissioner/ Sealer of Weights and Measures In Current Year Budget: \$50,000 **Current F.Y. Total Cost:** Yes **FINANCIAL Current F.Y. Net County Cost:** \$ 0 **Budget Adjustment:** NO DATA For Fiscal Year: 2011/12 \$ 0 **Annual Net County Cost: Positions To Be** SOURCE OF FUNDS: California Department of Food and Agriculture **Deleted Per A-30** Requires 4/5 Vote C.E.O. RECOMMENDATION:

Policy Policy 7 X

MITY COUNSEL A (12

Consent

Dep't Recomm. Exec. Ofc.

Prev. Agn. Ref.:09/13/11 Item 3.19 | District: ALL

County Executive Office Signature

Agenda Number:

3.16

SACRAMENTO, CA 95814

AMENDED COOPERATIVE AGREEMENT SIGNATURE PAGE

AGREEMENT NUMBER 11-0297-SA

CJ

AMENDMENT NUMBER 1

1.	This Agreement is entered into between the State	Agency and the Recipient named below:		
	STATE AGENCY'S NAME DEPARTMENT OF FOOD AND AGRICULTURE (CDFA)			
	RECIPIENT'S NAME COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE			
2.	The term of this Agreement is: Jul	y 1, 2011 through June 30, 2013		
3.		00,000.00 The Hundred Thousand Dollars and Zero Cents		
4.	The parties agree to comply with the terms and copart of the Agreement:	onditions of the following exhibits which are by this reference made a		
Paragraph two (2) of this Agreement is hereby amended to extend the expiration date from June 30, 2012 to a new expiration date of June 30, 2013.				
Paragraph three (3) of this Agreement is hereby amended to add \$50,000.00 for a new total not to exceed \$100,000.00. A revised Budget is attached (1 Page).				
This increase of funds is to continue Nursery Treatment to control glassy-winged sharpshooter a major vector of Pierce's Disease.				
All other terms and conditions of this Agreement shall remain the same.				
All other terms and conditions of this Agreement shall remain the same. Name of Project: PDCP Nursery Treatment IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Agreement has been executed by the parties hereto.				
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Agreement has been executed by the parties hereto. RECIPIENT				
RECIPIENT'S NAME (County's Name) COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE				
	uthorized Signature)	DATE SIGNED (Do not type)		
ÆS_				
PRINTED NAME AND TITLE OF PERSON SIGNING				
ADDR				
4080 Lemon Street, Room 19, Riverside, CA 92502-1089				
STATE OF CALIFORNIA				
AGENCY NAME DEPARTMENT OF FOOD AND AGRICULTURE (CDFA)				
BY (A	uthorized Signature)	DATE SIGNED (Do not type)		
PRINTED NAME AND TITLE OF PERSON SIGNING KATHY ALAMEDA, MANAGER - FEDERAL FUNDS MANAGEMENT OFFICE				
ADDR	ESS N STREET, ROOM 120	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		

Riverside County Nursery Treatment Program Estimated Budget 2012/13

<u>Labor Costs</u> Helicopter Applications - 452 acres at \$45/acre	\$ 20,340.00
Chemical Costs Chemicals (including but not limited to Tristar 30 SG, Discus, Admire Pro, Sevin SL)	\$ 27,618.56
Administrative Costs To oversee qualified nurseries participating in the Nursery Treatment Program in San Diego County and Riverside County	\$ 2,041.44
Total Budget	\$50,000.00